tion of individual sub-basins, described in this work as Areas 1–5, respectively (Figure 4),
were consistent with the size of the drainage area, the slope, and the existence of water
springs [32].

The Percent Bias (PBias) [51] and NSE [52] were used to evaluate the agreement
goodness of fit between observed and simulated data. In general, model simulation is
regarded satisfactory if NSE > 0.50 and PBIAS = ±25% when simulated and observed
streamflow are compared [53,54]. The parameter set that produced the best-fit stream
discharge for the daily data was selected.

3.1.4. Future Streamflow Projections

After confirming SWAT model capability for hydrologic modeling during the previ-
ously selected time period (Section 3.1.3), CORDEX data (minimum and maximum air
temperature, precipitation, wind speed, incoming shortwave radiation, and relative humid-
ity) were applied to the calibrated SWAT model for the control period 1950–2005 to simulate
historical monthly flow. Finally, CORDEX RCMs projected climate data under RCP 4.5
(intermediate scenario) and RCP 8.5 (worst-case scenario) [5] were used for simulating
future monthly streamflow projections. The future time period of the simulation is 50 years
(i.e., 2021–2071), having the same length as the control time period (i.e., 1955–2005).

Hydrology 2021, 8, 43 9 of 26

Table 3. Parameters used in the calibration process.

Parameters 1 Definition Physically Meaningful Range (min max) Calibration Range

r__CN2.mgt
Initial SCS runoff curve

number for
moisture condition

35 98 −50% to 20%

v__ALPHA_BF.gw Base flow travel
time (days) 0 1 0.2−1

v__GWQMN.gw

Threshold depth of
water in the shallow
aquifer required for

return flow to
occur (mm)

0 5000 −1000–2000

r__SOL_AWC.sol
Available water

capacity of the soil
layer (mm/mm)

0 1 −20% to 20%

v__ESCO.hru Soil evaporation
compensation factor 0 1 0.6–1

v__REVAPMN.gw

Threshold depth of
water in the shallow
aquifer for revap to

occur (mm)

0 500 0–500

v__GW_REVAP.gw Ground water
revap coefficient 0.02 0.2 0.02–0.2

v__LAT_TTIME.hru Lateral flow travel
time (days) 0 180 0–150

r__SLSUBBSN.hru Average slope
length (m) 10 150 −25%–25%

1 v__ means the default parameter is replaced by a given value within calibration range; r__ means the existing parameter value is
multiplied by a given value; mgt, crop cover management process; gw, groundwater process; sol, soil water dynamics process; bsn, basin
scale; rte, water routing; hru, water dynamics at HRU level.

Hydrology 2021, 8, x FOR PEER REVIEW 8 of 26

the USDA Soil Conservation Service (SCS) runoff Curve Number (CN) method [42] as
follows: 𝑄௦௨௥௙ = ሺ𝑅ௗ௔௬ − 𝐼௔ሻଶሺ𝑅ௗ௔௬ − 𝐼௔ + 𝑆ሻ (2)

where Rday is rainfall depth for that day; Ia is the initial abstraction, which is a function of